belonging to or in anywise appertaining thereto.

3. 
During the term of this Agreement the Owner grants to the Operator 

the sole and exclusive continuing option to purchase the above described three 
(3) unpatented mining claims for the total sum of Twelve Thousand ($12,000.00) 
Dollars, current lawful money of the United States, payment to be made as follows: 
Operator shall pay to Owner a royalty equivalent to ten percent (10%) of the net 
returns from all ores and/or concentrates removed and sold from said mining claims.

[...]

Said ten percent (10%) royalty shall be the only payment required on said purchase 
price during the term of this Agreement, except that Operator agrees that said 
royalty shall not be less than Fifteen Hundred ($1000.00) for the period ending 
December 31, 1951. In the event that such royalty fails to equal the full Twelve 
Thousand ($12,000.00) Dollars during the term of this Agreement, Operator may, at 
his election, pay the remaining balance at any time before December 31, 1958, and 
Owner agrees to accept such payment in full satisfaction of the purchase price 
as hereinabove recited.